

No. DA 25-0187

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

MONTANA CONSERVATION VOTERS; JOSEPH LAFROMBOISE; NANCY
HAMILTON; SIMON HARRIS; DONALD SEIFERT; DANIEL HOGAN; GEORGE
STARK; LUKAS ILLION; AND BOB BROWN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MONTANA SECRETARY
OF STATE,

Defendant and Appellee,

and

STATE SENATOR KIETH REGIER,

Intervenor-Appellee

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District,
Lewis & Clark County, Cause No. DV-25-2023-702-CR, Hon.
Christopher Abbott

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Molly E. Danahy
Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
Upper Seven Law
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 998-6067
molly@uppersevenlaw.com
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Christian B. Corrigan
Solicitor General
Brent Mead
Deputy Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov
brent.mead2@mt.gov

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument	1
I. Voter Appellants’ claims are not political questions	1
A. Redistricting is not in the legislature’s domain	2
B. Voter Appellants’ claims are judicially manageable	5
II. SB 109 violates Voter Appellants’ right to suffrage	8
III. SB 109 discriminates based on political ideas	11
IV. Legislators do not enjoy absolute privilege	15
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate Of Compliance	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	9–10
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	12, 14
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1972)	5
<i>Big Spring v. Jore</i> , 2005 MT 64, 326 Mont. 256, 109 P.3d 219.....	4, 8
<i>Board of Regents v. Judge</i> , 168 Mont. 433, 543 P.2d 1323 (1975)	15
<i>Brown v. Jacobsen</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Mont. 2022).....	10
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 448 P.3d 548.....	2
<i>Bryan v. Yellowstone City Elementary School District. No. 2</i> , 2002 MT 264, 312 Mont. 257, 60 P.3d 381.....	16
<i>City of Missoula v. Pope</i> , 2021 MT 4, 402 Mont. 416, 478 P.3d 815.....	12
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary School District No. 6 v. State</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257.....	2, 5

<i>Cooper v. Glaser</i> , 2010 MT 55, 355 Mont. 342, 228 P.3d.....	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	10
<i>Dublin v. State</i> , 742 N.E.2d 232 (Ohio App. 10 th Dist. 2000).....	23
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	4
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	24
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 616 (1972)	21, 22
<i>Hughes v. Speaker of the New Hampshire House of Representatives</i> , 876 A.2d 736 (N.H. 2005).....	23
<i>In re 2021 Redistricting Cases</i> , 528 P.3d 40 (Alaska 2023)	6, 10
<i>In re Kent County Adequate Public Facilities Ordinances Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 859342 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2008).....	23
<i>Larsen v. State ex rel. Stapleton</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241.....	2, 5, 13
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida House of Representatives</i> , 132 So.3d 135 (Fla. 2013).....	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2022 WL 21745734, (Utah Dist. Ct. Nov. 22, 2002)	6
<i>Appellants' Reply Brief</i>	iii

<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 167 Ohio St. 3d 255, 192 N.E.3d 379 (2022)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018)	6–7
<i>McLaughlin v. Montana State Legislature</i> , 2021 MT 178, 405 Mont. 1, 493 P.3d 980	5
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58	2, 15
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2024 MT 66, 416 Mont. 44, 545 P.3d 1074, <i>cert. denied</i> 145 S. Ct. 1125 (2025)	2, 5, 9, 14
<i>Montana Environmental Information Center v. Governor</i> , 2025 MT 112, 422 Mont. 136, 569 P.3d 555	8, 15
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>O’Neill v. Gianforte</i> , 2025 MT 2, 420 Mont. 125, 561 P.3d 1018	17, 19, 23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. State</i> , 2025 MT 120, 422 Mont. 241, 570 P.3d 51	18
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684, 719 (2019)	5, 9
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 528, F.Supp.3d 924, 664 (N.D. Ala. 2024)	10
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 272 Mont. 361, 384, 901 P.2d 61, 75 (1995)	4–5

<i>State v. Morrissey</i> , 2009 MT 201, 351 Mont. 144, 214 P.3d 708.....	14
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV—21-001816 (Anne Arundel Cnty. Circ. Ct., Md., Mar. 25, 2022).....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	6, 10
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 813 P.2d 240 (Cal. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 373 (1980)	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S., 252 (1977)	7
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	6
<i>Wold v. Anderson</i> , 335 F. Supp. 952, 954-56 (D. Mont. 1971).....	10

Constitutional Provisions & Materials

Mont. Const. art. II.....	2, 4, 7, 11
Mont. Const. art. V	3, 17
Mont. Const. art. VII	2
Mont. Constitution Convention, IV Verbatim Transcript (Feb. 22, 1972).....	passim

Montana Constitution Convention Commission, Report Number 12: The Legislature (1971)	20
Montana Constitution Convention, Legislative Committee, Minutes of the Eighth Meeting of the Legislative Committee (1972)	20
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	11

Rules & Statutes

Mont. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(1)	23
Mont. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)	23
52 U.S.C. § 30101	11

Other Authorities

Christopher Asta, Developing a Speech or Debate Clause Framework for Redistricting Litigation, 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 238 (2014)	18
Craig M. Bradley, The Speech or Debate Clause: Bastion of Congressional Independence or Haven for Corruption, 57 N.C. L. Rev. 197 (1979)	17
Philip Mayer, Note, An Uncertain Privilege: Reexamining the Scope & Protections of the Speech or Debate Clause, 50 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 2 (2017)	18
